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1. This document describes an IDMS system to support analysis of the data already

S

collected by the History of the University team for analysig by FIND. The data
concernsg the careers of members of Corpus Christi College |

but the system here defined 1s sufficiently flexible to allow incorporation
of similar data from other spurces at a later stage,1f so desired.

In an IDMS database information (5 held as objects of differing types and names
called RECORDS. Groups of records are asascciated (by system=generated p01nters)
into larger objects called SETS, which can then be processed with high efficienc
by user-written programs or by an interactive query processor. This method great
reduces data redundancy, as there 1s no need to store the object represehting
one piece of information more than once, and many types of processing are highly
optimised.

All of the recprds and sets used in an IDMS application must be defined once for
all in a description which 13 called the database SCHEMA., The remainder of thais
document consists of an informal schema description for discussion purposes. It
contains a schema diagram which represents the structure of the proposed
database 1n terms of records and sets and secondly a record description which
gives the names, significance and lengths of all the records to be held in

the database. In addition, the identifying numbers of the fields in the FIND
data description corresponding to the IDMS record items have been given, where
possible, and a proposed codebook included.

It should be emphasised that alterations in the basic structure of an IDMS
system cannot easily be made once the data has been loaded. For this reason
1t 1s important to make the schema descraiption adequate for all applications
exvisaged. Subsets of the structure man be provaded ( subschemas) appropriate
to particular purposes, in which data i1tem names, lengths or types may be
changed, but new sets or keys cannot be added without re-processing all of
the input data.

In the schema diagram tle boxes represent types of record and the arrows

linking them represent types of set. Each record-type has a name (e.g. SCHOLAR )
and a 'location mode' which 1s either CAIC or VIA. The latter defines hew
cccurrences of the 1ecord type are to be physically distributed throughout the
atorage area defined for the database. CALC means that occurrences are scattered
at random throughout the area, and that they may be directly accessed by supply:
a value for the data-item which 13 defined as the 'ecalc key' for the record. Thu
immediate access to the record describing any particular scholar may be obtained
simply by supplying his name - there 13 no need {(as there 13 with FIND +to searc

through t he file rejecting all the others beforehand.

Occurerences of records with location mode VIA are clustered together in such a
way that, for .example, all the EVENT records associated with one scholar by
an occurrence of the SCH~EVENT set (see below) are as physically close to that
scholar's SCHOLAR record as possible., This has obvious benefits in terms of
system performance.

Neo further details of the records are included in the schema diagram. It should
be clearly understood that all occurrences ¢f a particular record type have
exactly the same layout (as described by the Record Descrlptlon). Thus when a
acholar has more than one wife,_rather than allow for repetitions of the wife

data wathin a single record, several wife records will be stored, all of which
are associated wbthk the same scholar record. Such an association is called a set



A set may be thought of as a group of linked records of at least two dafferent
types. Each set occurrence consists of exactly one record occurrence of one
type (the OWNER ~ e.g. scholar) and one or more occurrences of one or more
other types {the MEMBERS - e.g. wife). The schema diagram represents all the
sets which may exist by means of an arrow, going from owner record type

to member record type. There 1s no limit on the number of sets ain which a

record type may participate, as owner ormember, but of course each involves
some overhead.

Three 1tems of information are included for each set in addition to its nanme.
(a) the number and type of pointers available (b) the order of the set and

(¢) the transience and optionality of set membership. It 1s not of. course
of the atterhad nro

....... £ A
necessary to understand all the implications of the attached prop
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but the following details may be helpfﬁl.
achain
(a) 4 set 13 implemented by means of /4-byte pointers held in the record

occurrences. Up to three such pointers may be supplied: NEXT, whach

points from the owner record to the first member record, from there

to the second member, and so on to the last, the NEXT pointer of which
points back to the owner. PRIOR pointers run in the opposite direction -
from the owner to the last member, then the next-to-kast and so on back

to the owner again. OWNER pointers point directly to the pwner

record from eaah member record. Thus for large sets 1t 1s usually advisable
to have all three, as operations such as finding the owner of a set or
inserting or deleting a new member can be very expensive without OWNER or
PRIOR pointers respectively. On the other hand, for very small sets { such
as SCH-WILL which 1s unlikely ever to have more than one member) there 13 NC
need to include all thres.

naad atrun
Qsed gtruc

1Te
-l

(b) The order <f a set defines the order in which member records are accessed,
and thus where new members are to be added relative to existing members.
It may be FIRST or LAST, ASC or DESC, NEXT or PRIOR. The first implies
that new members are always inserted either at the head - ~ (FIRST) or
the tail (LAST) of the chain of pointers, 1.e. adjacent to the owner. The
second i1mplies that the insertion point 1is determined by the valge of a
deta 1tem defined within the member record type. Whilst expemsive for very
large or volatile sets, thas facility can be useful when access to set
members in sSome specific order is a common requirement. Since ordering 18
done by pointers rather than by physically re-positioning the members, 1t
18 perfectly possible for record types which are members of more than one
set to be 'sorted' 1in more than one way at once. Thus EVENTs can be
extracted in date-order within College, or in type-order within Scholar.
The last pption is a ‘don¥—care’ option, implying that new records ars
inserted next or prior to the current occurrence of the member record type.

(c) Finally, membership in a set may be permanent ('Mandatory') or transient
('Optional') ,and obligatory ('Automatic') or optional ('Manual'). For this
application, the only relevant combinations are MA (mandatory automatlc}
and MM (mandatory manuel) since the data is somewhat static. MA
implies that a member record cccurrence cannot exist without being connecte
to some owner record in the set, while MM implies that not all member
record occurrences need be connected to an owner in this particular set.
Thus a WIFE cannot be recorded at all without being connected to both a
FATHER and a SCHOLAR, while an EVENT may exist without necessarily being
connected to both a COLLEGE and a DIOCESIS, or indeed exther. Similarly
a SCHOLAR may be stored, even without MOTHER or FATHER.
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Record Descriptions

SCHOLAR

Fireld

5~1ID
S-NAME
S-DATE
S~-BDATE
S-DDATE
S-DAGE
S-CTY

S-BPKEY
S—-DPKEY

5~PKEY
S5-PKEY2
S-FAMILY
S-PROGCNT
S§-5CHOOL
S—INN
S—-ABROAD
S-FAITH
S—-RANK
S-INCOME
S-JOBS
S=CCHI
S=COLHI
S—-UNHI
S-FUND
S-AUTH
S5-MTAGE
S—-FOXNOM
5—~TKEPT
S—-TRANGE

FATHER

PA-ID
PA-NAME
PA-DATE
PA-BDATE
PA-DDATE
PA-DAGE
PA-PKEY
PA-DPKEY
PA-PKEY
PA~STATUS
PA-SCHOOL
PA-INN
PA-ABROAD

All unchanging information about one scholar

Length

Corresponding

All known information about a scholar (or scholar's waife)

2
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Field(s)
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111—15,22

174-6
204
276
277
332
196

198-203

191-3
273
274
275
266
278
216
220
222
223

DeSCflEClOﬂ

Uniquely 1dentifies a scholar
Full name

Scholar date code

Birth date

Death date

Age at death

County code

Birth place code

Daath place code

Town code

"Chief residence' code
Family position, number of sibs
Number of children

School code

Inn of court (if any)
Residence abroad

Religion

Rank

Sources of income

Jobs (up to three)

Highest positaon at CCC
Highest position anywhere
Highest University office
Award etc., code

Chief topic of any books
Age at matriculation
Fox—-nominee

Number of terms kept at CCC
Range of terms kept at CCC

Unique Key
Name
Date code

Birth date
Naath date

Age at death

Place of birth code

Place of death code

Chief residence code

+ 2o

ete

's father

8 -

o 16

4 -

8 17,89

8 19 {20

4 21,92

4 18,88,115,138,161
4 % 110,91

4 32

3 /6,93,116,139,162
2¢(38,98,121,144,167
2 44,103,126,149,172
2 43,104,127,150,173

Status

School code

Inn of court 1f any
Residence abroad



Sources of 1ncome

University attended
University career

Place of birth code
Place of death code

Number of previous husbands
Number of later husbands

Full name of wife

Issue summary of marriage

DB Key 1f further details

are stored elsewhere, O

of person
otherwise

Type of association (e g. Tutor,

master, Clink, notable,
Number of associates of type

indicated )
(Eﬁwn *‘Cﬁkvsy%ﬂw)

soncode)

-

Code for event (see table below)

Academiec status at time of event

\:ﬁ (QAN'{_ ol -\ Feal 0 M
PA-FAITH 2 48,97,119,142,165 Rank -o ( .~
PA-INCOME 12 33-8_
PA-JOBS 9 26-8,93,116,139,162 Jobs
PA-UNIV 2 40,99;122,145,168
PA-UREC 6 41-2,45,100-2,123-5
146~8,169-71

PA-BOOCKS 2 53 Owner of books
MOTHER Information about a scholar's mether
MA-KEY 8 - Unique keay
MA-NAME 20 60 Full name
MA-DATE 4 - Date code
MA-BDATE 8 55 Birth date
MA-DDATE 8 57 Death date
MA-DAGE 4 59 Age at death
MA-BPKEY 4 56
MA-DPKEY 4 58
MA-HEIR 2 61 Heixr/not heir
MA-HUSBL 2 62
MA-HUSB2 2 63
WIFE Information about a scholar’'s wife/wedding.
W-DATE 8 78 Date of wedding
W-KEY 8 - Unique key
W-NAME 20 79
W-BDATE 8 80 Birth date
W-DDATE 4 81 Death date
W-DAGE 4 83 Age at death
W-DPKEY 4 82 Death place code
y-ISSUES 8 84-7
ASSOCIATE Gives datails of othar people associated with a scholar
A~-KEY 4 -
A-TYPE 4 -
A-COUNT 4 177-90
EVENT A single event 1in the secular career of a scholar
E-TYPE 4 -
E-DATE 8 207,208,210,211, Date of event

213,214 ,even nos.

224-264. ..
E-STATUS 3 218,219,225
E-VALID 1 odd nes etc.

Reliabilaty of college/county/

diocese link
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COLLEGE A college, hall etc. to which a scholar may be related by
an event, or a father may be related darectly

N \
C-TAG 2 100,123,146,169,etc College code 2 LA
C-NAME 20 - College full name ~
C-SPARE 38 - Other information about college
COUNTY A county to which a scholar may be related directly or via
an evant
CT~TAG 2 jbzog,atc County code
CT~NAME 20 - County full name
CT~SPARE 38 Reserved for future use

DIOCESE A diocese to which a scholar may be related divectly or by

an event
D-TAG 2 4,282,etc Diocese code
D-NAME 20 - Diccesa full nama
LIVINGS Summarises the livings held by a scholar
CL~VALID 1 - Indicates whether this is A or C
CL-STATUS 3 285-6 Clerical status
CL-TOTL 2 287,288 Total number of livings held
CL-MLD 1 289,290 Most livings in a diocase ?
CL-VALL 1 293,294 Value of best living
CL-LIVS 10 295-304 Livings summary
CL-PATRON 2 305 Patron
WILL A schelar's w1l
W-DATE1 8 306 Data
W-DATE2 8 307 Date of last codicil
W-DATE3 8 308 Date of first probate/inventory
W-PROBP 2 309 Place of probate
W-VALUE 2 310 Code for valus of legacias
W-LEGS 2 311-331 Legacy
PLACE A town or other named place (other than a county)

PL-NAME 20 - Place nama AP
-



PROPOSED CODEBOOK

1.

DIS1
DIS2
DIS3
SCH1
SCH2
MATR
BAO1
BAO2
BAO3

MANT

LMV &

MAO2
MAO3
BMO1
BMO2
DMC1
DMO2
BCL1
BCL2
DCL1
DCLZ2
STH

BDO1
BDO2
DDO1
DDO2
CAMB
UPRL
ONCO
DCN

PRST

TUTR
KIN1
KINZ
KIN3
KIN4
KINS
KIN6
KIN7
KINS
KING
KINA
KINE
SON1
SON 2
SONS8
SON9
SONa
SONB
SONC

DTRS

Event codes

First Discipulus Admission
Second Discipulus Admission
Migration as Discipulus
Admission as Scholaris
Migration as Scholaris
Matriculation

BA Supplication

BA Admission

BA Determination

MA $acentiate

MA Inception

BM Supplication

BM Admission

DM Supplication

DM Admission

BCL Supplication

BCL Admission

DCL Supplication

DCL Admission

STH Admission

BD Supplication

BD Admission

DD Supplication

DD Admission

Cambridge incorporation
University preaching licence
Admission to further Oxbridge College
Diaconate

Admission to priesthood

Association codes

Tutor

Notable kin known to system
Notable kin at Oxford
Notable kin at Cambridge
Church

Royal/Public service
Medecine

Law

Provincial trade

London trade

Land

Other notable kin

Son known toc system

- SON7 Sons as above

Son at Imn of Court

Son in London Trade
Son in land

Son teaching

Son i1n other career
Daughters notably married

207
208
211
213

214f
226
228
230
232
234
236
238
240
242
244
246
248
250
252
254
256
258
260
262
264
765

267-72
281-2

253 >

221
66,76
67
63
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

177

183
184

188.
189

U

Ece

L

€

Gl

24
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Record Descriptions

SCHOLAR All unchanging information about one scholar.

Field Length Corresponding Description

Field(s)
S-1D 8 1 Uniquely i1dentrfies a scholar
S-NAME 20 2 Full name
S—-DATE 4 3 Scholar date code
S—-BDATE 8 7 Birth date
S—-DDATE 8 9 Death date
S-DAGE 4 11 Age at death
S—-BPKEY 4 8 Birth place code
5-DPKEY 4 10 Death place code
S-PKEY2 4 197 "Chief residence" code
S-PKEY 4 6 Town code
S-FAMILY 12 11-15,22 Family position,number of sibs etec.
8-PROGCNT 8 174-6 Number of children
5-SCHOOL 2 204 School code
S—-INN 2 276 Inmn of court (1f any)
S—-ABROAD 2 277 Residence abroad
S—-FAITH 2 332 Religion
S—RANK 2 196 Rank
S-INCOME 12 198-203 Sources of income
5-JOBS 9 191-3 Jobs (up to three)
S—-0FFS 6 194-5 Offices (up to two)
S—-CCHI 3 273 Highest position at CCC
5-COLHI 3 274 Highest position anywhere
S—-UNHI 3 275 Highest University office
S-FUND 2 266 Award etc. code
S—AUTH 2 278 Cheif topic of any books
S—MTAGE 3 316 Age at matriculation
S~-FOXNOM i 220 Fox—nominee
S—-TRANGE 3 223 Number of terms kept at CCC
S-MISC 8 333-5 Criminal record/benefactor/FDOSAD

FATHER All known information about a scholar (or scholar's wife) 's father

PA-ID 8 - Unique Key

PA-NAME 20 16 Name

PA-DATE 4 - Date code

PA-BDATE 8 17,89 Birth date

PA-DDATE 8 19,20 Death date

PA-DAGE 4 21,92 Age at death
PA-PKEY 4 18,88,115,138,161 Place of birth code
PA-DPKEY 4 10,91 Place of death code
PA-PKEY 4 32 Chief residence code
PA-SCHOOL 2 38,98,121,144,167 School code

PA-INN 2 44,103,126,149,172 Inn of court 1f any
PA-ABROAD 2 43,104,127,150,173 Residence abroad



PA-FAITH 2 48,97,119,142,165 Religion

PA-RANK 2 31 Real rank

PA-WSTAT 3 54 Wife's rank

PA-WDATE 8 49 Date of wedding

PA-PASTAT 3 25 Father's status

PA-INCOME 12 33-8 Source's of income

PA-QFFS 6 29-30 Offices held (up toe 2)

PA-JOBS g 26-8,93,116,139,162 Jobs {up to 3)

PA-UNIV 2 40,99,122,145,168 University attended

PA-UREC 6 41-2,45,100-2,123~5 University career
146-8,169-71

PA-BOOKS 6 53,46,47 Owner of books/author/smart brothers

MOTHER Information about a scholar's mother

MA-KEY 8 - Unique Key

MA-NAME 20 60 Full name

MA—-DATE 4 - Date code

MA-BDATE 8 55 Birth date

MA-DDATE 8 57 Death date

MA-DAGE 4 59 Age at death

MA~-BPKEY 4 56 Place of birth code
MA-DPKEY 4 58 Place of death code
MA-HEIR 2 61 Heir/not heir

MA-HUSB1 2 62 Number of previcus husbands
MA-HUSB2 2 63 Number of later husbands

WIFE Information about a scholar's wife/wedding

W-DATE 8 78 Date of wedding

W-KEY 8 - Unique key

W-NAME 20 79 Full name wife

W-BDATE 8 30 Birth date

W-DDATE 3 81 Death date

W—-DAGE 4 83 Age at death

W-DPKEY 4 82 Death place code

W-ISSUES 3 84—7 Issues summary of marriage

ASSOCIATE Gives details of other people associated with a scholar

A-KEY 8 - Key of further details of person are
stores elsewhere, 0 otherwise

A-TYPE 4 - Type of association (e.g. Tutor,
master, Clink, notable, soncode)

A-COUNT 4 177 =90 Number of associates of type

1indicated



EVENT A single event in the secular career of a scholar

E-TYPE 4 - Code for event (see table below)
E-DATE 8 207,208,210,211,213, Date of event

214, even nos.

224-264 . . .

E~STATUS 3 218,219,225 Academic status at time of event

E-VALID 1 odd nos. etec. Reliability of college/county/
diocese link

E-CPRANK 3 23 Claimed rank of father at time
of event

COLLEGE A college, hall ete. to which a scholar may be related by
an event, or a father may be related directly

C-TAG 2 100,123,146,169, etc. College code
C-NAME 20 - College full name
C-SPARE 38 - Other information about college

COUNTY A county to which a scholar may be related directly or via

an event
CT-TAG 2 5,209,etc County code
CT-NAME 20 - County full name
CT-SPARE 38 Reserved for future use

DIOCESE A diocese to which a scholar may be related directly or by

an event
D-TAG 2 4,282,etc Diocese code
D-NAME 20 - Dioccese full name

LIVINGS Summarises the livings held by a scholar

CL-VALID 1 - Indicates whether this 1s A or C
CL-STATUS 3 285-6 Clerical status

CL-TOTL 2 287,288 Total number of Iivings held
CL-MLD 1 289,290 Most livings 1n a diocese
CL-VALL 1 293,294 Value of best living

CL-L1IVS 10 295-304 Livings summary

CL-PATRON 2 305 Patron

WILL A scholar's will

W-DATEL 8 306 Date

W-DATE2 8 307 Date of last codicil

W-DATE3 3 308 Date of first probate/inventory
W-PROBP 2 309 Place of probate

W-VALUE 2 310 Code for value of legacies
W-LEGS 2 311-331 Legacy
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PLACE A town or other named place (other than a county)

PL-TAG 4 - Place code
DT A AME 20 - Place name
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Computerization of Corpus Chraisti College 1517-1603

Notes on list of files created

SL

DEC

Name:

Field
Interrog.

Fields
Brinted

last(s) not subdivaded by decades.

last(s) subdivided by decades (e.g. 1520-29).

the name of the file 15 to be found at the top

left-hand corner of the printout next to the word
"document™,

the field(s) upon which the enquiry has been run.

fi1elds appearaing on the printout.

N



SL

SL

DEC

DEC

SL

SL

SL

SL

YEAR

Computerazation of Corpus Christi College 1517-1603

Files crealed

Name

COCOUNTIES

COCOMMON

COCOMMGEN

COBA

CtMaA

COomM
COBL
CODL

COTERMCT

COATMIT

COFOFF}

COFCoFF2
COFJOB1
COrJoBz
COrJOB3
COFRANK
COFMTSTAT

COFOSTAT

(unless otherwise stated, KEYCODE, NAME, DATCODE
are always printed out)

Field Tnterrog.

COUNTY

CSTAT EQL 1h

CSTAT ENL 1k

BASUDAT BAADAT

MASUDAT MATNDAT

BDSYUP BDATM
DIDSUFP DDADM
BMSUP BMAIM
DMSUP DMATM
BLSUP BLADM
DLSUP DLAIM

CSTAT

DATCODE

FOFF1

FOFF2
FJOB1
FJOB2
FJOB3
FRANK
FMTSTAT

FOSTAT

Fields printed

COUNTY DIOC BFLAC

FNAME FMTSTAT FOSTAT FJOB1 FOFF1
FRANK MTDAT BPLAC DFLAC

FNAME FMT'STAT FOSTAT FJOB? FOFF1
FRANK CSTAT MTDAT BFLAC DPLAC

BASUDAT BAADAT BADEDAT BASUGCOL BAADCOL
BADECOL

MASUDAT MALIDAT MAINDAT MASUCOL MALICOL
MATINCOL

BDSUP BDATM BDSCOL BDACOL
DDSUP DDADM DDSCOL DDACOL
BMSUP PMAPM BMSCOL BMACGOL
DM<UP DMADM DMSCOL DMACOL
BLSUP HLADM BLSCOL BLAGOL
DLSUP DLADM DLSCOL DLACCL

CSTAT FRCOLST TKEFT TRANG COLOFF1

COUNTY DADAT1 DISCO COTRAN1 SCHODAT
SCHOCO

FNAME FMTSTAT FOSTAT FFSTAT FJOBI
FJOB2 FJOB3 FOFF1 FOFF2 FRANK FAMPOS
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CORFLAN DATACODING

31784

1 KCYCODr 3
? NALT JtL)vL Y o VARIADBLE
3 _DATCODL 3
4 bIOoC 01l Bangor *2

02 Bath & Wells

03 Bristol

04 Canterbury

05 Carlisle

06 Chesler

07 Chicheslcer

08 Durham

09 fly

10 Exeter

11 Gloucester

12 lieretord

13 Lichfield & Coventry

14 ILincoln

15 Llandaff

16 London

17 Norwich

18 Oxford

19 Peterborough

31 St Asaph o Abmd (00

22 5t David's

23 Salisbury S0 Ireland

24 Sodor & tlan

7?5 Westminsler

26 Wincheste:r

27 Worcester

28 York 99 Peewlvav
5 COUNTY 01 Anglesey *2

02 bHedford

03 Berkshire

04 Brecknock

05 Buckinghamn

. 06 Caernarvon
- 07 Cambraidge

08 cardigan

09 Carmarthen

10 Cheshire

11 Cornwall

12 Cumberland

13 Denbigh

L 14 Derby

15 Devon

16 Dorset

17 Durham

18 Essex

19 Flint

20 Glamorgan

21 :loucester

22 Hampshire

23 Hercford

29 Hertford

25 lluntingdon

26  Kent

27 Lancashire

28 Leilcester

29 Laincoln

30 1Merionelh

31 Middlesex

32 Monmouth

33 Montgomery

34 Norfolk

35 Northampton

Northumberland



37 Nottingham
38 Oxford
39 Pembroke
40 Radnor
41 Rutland
42 Shropsh.ire
43 Somerset
44 Stafford
45 Suffolk
46 Surrey
47 Sussex
48 Warwick
49 Westmorland
50 Wiltshire
51 Worcester
52 York
55 London bo Trelamd— 9% Avernd
v 6  TOWN VARIABLE
7 BDAT ! *77
/ 8 BPLAC VARIABLE
9 DDAT %7
-/ 10 DPLAC (Death or burial) VARIABLE
11 DAGE Tov- 0w *Z
12 FAMPOS E/Y/1/2/3etc/N(awa) *1
13 HEIR No (1) / Yes (2) (st adm) *1
14 51IBS Number of siblings *2
|
15 BROS Number of brothers *1
J 16 FNAME VARIABLE
’ p 17 FBDAT *7
18 FBPLAC VARIABLE
19 FDDAT *7
S
™ M/ZO FDPLAC VARIABLE
21 FDAGE *7
22 FDOSAD 1 Dbead *1
2 Alive
: 23 FMTSTAT {Status of father from *2
son's matric. entry)
01 earl
02 baron
03 baronek, Knight
04 heir to peerage
05 armiger .
06 generosus
07 merchant
08 plebeian
09 archbishop
10 bashop
1] dean
12 archdeacon
13 doctor



24

25

26

27
28
29

30
n

FOSTAT

FESTAT

raosl

FJOB2
FJoB3

FOFF1

FOFF2

FRANK

14 cleric

15 canvw

16

17 not stated

(Status of father from *2
other sources)
Code as for 23

(status of grandfather) *2
Code as for 23

{Principal career) *2

01 Royal service

02 School

03 University

04 Cleric (lower)

05 Cleric (canon or above)
06 Medicine

07 Law

08 Trade {(provincial)}

09 Trade (London)

10 Supertrade

11 Land (gentry to peerage)
12 Yeoman

13 Husbandman i Lom.l.gavt:—

14 mMmunosker i
15 servinz 18 muactiasm.

Code as for 26 *2
Code as for 26 *2
01 Jp *2
02 Mayor

03 Alderman, councillor
04 Sheraff

05 Lord Lieutenant

06 Constable

07 MP

08 PC

09 lench

10 Military command '3 Nohwy
11 Diplomatic service 1w Vaweady
12 LrO'L«AL,JuUb'

Code as for 29 *2
01 Kt b Bonowsble *1
02 KB, KG, Bart 5 armides

03 Peer 6 Freeman

Chief residence VARIABLE
Manors %]
Smallholdings, stock *1
Urban tenements *]
Advowsons, rectories *]
Mercantile investments *]
Commercial perks *1

Answer to all FINC categories:

1 No
2 Yes



39 FSCHOL

40 FUNIV

41 FCOL

E ol on

“coLann

PubdLL on

Eton *3
Winchester

Westminster

King's, Canterbury

Magdalen College

Merchant Taylors

St Paul's

Local grammar

Corpus chorister

Chorister elsewhere

Private tutor ¥ Exetev Covh
Kvna'a_.wcm_ww-/ th wigranhie

Neither *]
Cambridge
Oxford ¥ Boda. 5 lov-oklu~

All Souls *2
Balliol
Brasenose

St Bernarxd's
Canterbury
Corpus
Cardinal
Durham

Exeter
Gloucester
Christ Church
St John's
Jesus

King Henry VIII
Lincoln
Magdalen

5t Mary's
Merton

New College
Oriel

Queen's
Trinity
University

Unknown Oxford college

Buckingham
Clare

Christ's
Corpus
Emmanuel
Godshouse
Gonville & Caius
Jesus

King's

King's Hall
Magdalene
Michaelhouse
Pembroke
Peterhousge
Queens’

St Catherine's
St John's
Sidney Sussgex
Trinity
Trinity Hall
Unknown Cambridge college

Alkan Hall

St Andrew Hall
Bedel Hall
Beef Hall

Beam Hall
Beke's Inn

- e e m—T—



42

43

44

45

FBA

FABR

FINN

FHIFAC

CoO~JOUnbwNn = B =

b wn = CoOJOUas WK+

(Great) Black Hall
(Li1ttle) Black Hall
Brasenose Hall
Broadgates Hall

St Christopher Hall
Coleshill Hall

Corner Hall

N~ il el

Deep Hall
St Edmund Hall
St Edward's Hall
St George's Hall
Glazen Hall
Creak-Hald Glovresteriall
Hart Hall
Hinksey Hall
St. John's Hall
St Laurence Hall
Lion Hall
London College
Magdalen Hall
Martin Hall
St Mary's Hall
St Mildred Hall
Neville's Inn
Nes) Trun, Hoske
Nun Hall (nr Alban Hall)
Peckwater Inn

Pery Hall

Plummer Hall
Salissury

Staple Hall
Trillock's Inn
Trinity Hall

Little University Hall
Urban Hall

Vvine Hall

White Hall

William Hall

Unknown Oxford hall

No *1
Father a BA

No *]
France

Italy

Germany

Spain

Low countries

B 2

Inner Temple *]
Middle Temple

Gray's Inn

Lincoln's Inn

UnKaen-

Other

None *1
Music

Medicine

Law

Theology

UnKaoromr D7

jgldummghnaﬂd‘

35 Ewwu“ﬂh”'
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16 FAUTHOR 1 No *]
2 Yes
47 FBRSLCD l No *]
2 Yes
48 FRELIG 1 Pre-reformation orthodox *]
2 Church of England
3 Recusant
5 A Protestant extremist
6 8 Atheast
45  Maquierial
7 Pt thaan RO
49 FWEDAT {to subject's mother) *7
50 FOWIF1 VARIABLE
51 FOWIF2 VARIABLE
52 FOWIFS VARIABLE
53 FBKS 1 No *1
2 Father owned books
54 MSTAT Daughter of: *2
01 earl
02 baron
03 baronet, knight
04 heir to peerage
05 armiger
06 generosus
07 merchant
08 plebeian
09 archbishop
10 baishop
11 dean
12 archdeacon
13 doctor
14 cleric
15
16
17 not stated
55 MBDAT *7)
56 MBAPLAC VARIABLE
57 MDDAT *7
58 MDPLAC VARIABLE
59 MDAGE *2
60 MTCNAM VARTABLE
61 MHEIR 1 No *]
2 les
62 MPREWED Number of previous husbands *1
63 MPOSWED Number of later husbands *]
64 MORUBI Name of other husband VARIABLE
65 MOHUBR 2 Name of other husband VARIABLE

-



\/ 66

03 baronet, knight
04 heir to peerage
05 armiger (esquwe’)

KINOT1 At Corpus (Keycodes) VARIABLE
67 KINOT2 At Oxford (mecet) (Number) *1
68 KINOT3 At Cambridge (Number) *]
69 KINOT4 Church { Number) *]
70 KINOTS - Royal service er (Number) *]
Pa\h‘t.\i.k_
71 KINOT6 Medicine (Number) *]
72 KINOT7 Law (Number) *]
73 KINOT8 Provincial trade (Number) *]
74 KINOT9 London trade (Number ) *]
75 KINOT10 Land { Number) *]
76 KINOT11 Descendants at ( Number) *1
Corpus
77 KINOT12 Other notable ( Number) *1
descendants
78 WDAT1 *7
=
\/ 79 WANAM 1 VARIABLE
B
80 WEBAT1 *°7
81 WDDAT1Y *7
\/ 82 WDPLAC1 VARIABLE
B3 WDAGE1 *2
84 WHEIR1 1 No 2 Yes *1
85 WPRWED1 1 None *1
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
86 WPOWLD1 1 HNone *1
2 Unremarkable
3 Importanc
87 1SSUEL 1 Female only *1
2 Male (& female)
P Nowa
V/‘BB WL PT.ACL VARIABLE
89 WEFRBDAT1 *7
a0 WIDDATL *7
4/91 WI'D el Al VARTABLE
92 WEFDAGEL *2
93 WISTAT1 01! earl *2
02 baron



94

95

fe;
-]

98

WrJOB1

WFOFF1

WERANK1

WFSCHO1

oSO dH WK

generosus
merchant
plebeian
archbishop
bishop
dean
archdeacon
doctor

cleric

not stated

Royal service
School
University
Cleric (lower)
Cleric (higher)
Medicine

Law

Trade (provincial)
Trade (london)
Supertrade
Land

JP

Mayor

alderman, counclllor
sheriff

Lord L:ieutenant
constable

MP

PC

Bench

Military command
Diplomatic service

Kt # Hon

KB, KG, Bt 35 Armugev
Peer B Aeeanort
Pre~reformation
Church of England
Recusant

protestant extremist
Atheist

Eton

Winchcster
Westminster
King's, Canterbury
Magdalen

Merchant Taylors'
St Paul's

Local grammar
Corpus chorister
Chorister elsewhere
Private tutor

*2

*2

*2

[



99

100

101
102

103

WFUNIV1

WFCOL1

WFBA]

WFHIFAL

WFINN1

[=

nmbhwNH

B b

Neither *1
Cambridge
Oxford

All Souls *2
Balliol
Brasenose

St Bernard's
Canterbury
Corpus
Cardinal
Durham

Exeter
Gloucester
Christ Church
St John's

King Henry VIII
Lincoln
Magdalen

St Mary's
Merton

New College
Oriel

Queen’'s
Trinity
University
Unknown Oxford college

Buckingham
Clare

Chrast's

Corpus

Emmanuel
Gonville & Caius
Jesus

King's

King's Hall
Magdalene
Michaelhouse
Pembroke
Peterhouse
Queens'

St Catherine‘'s
St John's
Sidney Sussex
Trinity

Trinity Hall
Unknown Cambridge college

Alban Hall
Brasenose Hall
Broadgates Hall

St Edmund Hall
Hart Hall

Magdalen Hall

St Mary's Hall
Peckwater Hall
Unknovwn Oxford hall

No 2 Yes *1

None *1
Music

Medicane

Law

Theology

Inner Temple *]
Middle Temple

Gray's Inn

Linceln’'s Inn



[elge RN K RV |

Other
104 WFABR1 1 No *1
2 France
3 Italy
4 Germany
5 Spain
6 Low countries
7
8
9
105 WDAT?2 *7
/
/ 106 WMNAM 2 VARIABLE
\
107 WBDAT2 *7
108 WDDAT?2 *7
\/ 109 WDPLAC?2 VARIABLE
1i0 WDAGEZ =2
111 WHEIR2 1 No 2 Yes *]
112 WPRWED2 1 None *]
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
113 WEPOWED2 1 None *1
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
114 ISSUE2 1 Female only *1
2 Male (& female)

/115 WFPLAC2 VARIABLE
116 WFSTAT2 01 earl *2
02 Dbaron

03 baronet, knight
04 heir to peerage

05 armiger
06 generosus
07 merchant
08 plebeian
09 archbishop
10 bishop
11 dean
12 archdeacon
13 doctor
i4 cleric
15
16
17 not stated
117 WFJOB2 01 Royal service *2
02 School
03 University
04 cCleric {(lower)
05 Cleric (higher)

Med:icine

- w————pr =

- A e



T

ki,

AR AT W b b B T ety e

118 WEOFF2

119 WFRANK2

120 WFREL2

121 = WFSTHE1-

WFESco L.
122 WFUNIV2
123 WICOL2

CoO~I0WUmbWwN -

HHEHEOQOOODOOOOO
NMHEQURDIOWMBWNHE

Law

Trade {provincial)
Trade {London)
Supertrade

Land

Yeoman

Peasant, husbandman

JP

Mayor

alderman, councillor
sheriff

Lord Lieutenant
constable

MP

PC

Bench

Military command
Diplomatic service

Kt
KB, K3, Bt
Peer

Pre-reformation orthodox
Church of England
Recusant

Protestany extremaist
Atheist

Eton

Winchester
Westminster
King's, Canterbury
Magdalen

Merchant Taylors'
St Paul's

Local grammar
Corpus chorister
Chorister elsewhere
Private tutor

Neither
Cambridge
Oxford

All Souls
Balliol
Brasenase

St Bernard's
Canterbury
Corpus
Cardinal
Durham
Exeter
Gloucester
Christ Church
St John's
Jesus

King Henry VIII
Lincoln
Magdalen

5t Mary's
Merton

11

*2

*1

*2

*1
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124 WFBA2

125 WFHIFAZ2

126 WFINN2

127 WFABR2

i

MdH whor-

Lo 0OudwnH- O o100 b Wk

12

New College
Oriel
Queen's
Tranity
Universl

ty
Unknowin Oxfor

8

Buckingham
Clare

Christ's
Corpus
Emmanuel
Gonville & Cailus
Jesus

King's

King's Hall
Magdalene
Michaelhouse
Pembroke
Peterhouse
Queens'

St Catherine's
St John's
Sidney Sussex
Trinity
Trainity Hal

Unknown Cambiid

Alban Hall
Brasenose Hall
Broadgates Hall

St Edmund Hall

Hart Hall

Magdalen Hall

St Mary's Hall
Peckwater Hall
Unknown Oxford Hall

ge cocllege

No 2 les x1

None *]
Musaic

Medicine

Law

Theology

Inner Temple *]
Middle Temple

Gray's Inn

Lincoln's Inn

Other

No *1
France

Italy

Germany

Spain

L.ow countrilies

128 WDAT3

(:'
129 w/v( NaM3

*7

VARIABLE




T TL el i

130 WBDAT3 *7
131 WDDAT3 *7
\,/ 132 WDPLAC3 VARIABLE
133 WDAGE3 * P
134 WHETR3 1 No 2 Yes *1
135 WPRWED3 1 None *]
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
136 WPOWEDJ 1 None *1
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
137 ISSUE3 1 Female only *]
2 Male (& female)

\/ 138 WFPLAC3 VARI[ABLE
139 WFSTAT3 01 earl * 2
02 baron

03 baronet,kxnight
04 heir to peerage
05 armiger
06 generosus
07 merchant
08 plebeian
09 archbishop
10 bishop
11 dean
12 archdeacon
13 doctor
14 cleric
15
16
17 not stated
140 WFJOB3 01 Royal service *2
02 School
03 University
04 cCleric (lower)
05 CcCleric (higher)
06 Medicine
07 Law
08 Trade (provincial)
09 Trade (London)
10 Supertrade
11 Land
12 Yeoman
13 Peasant, husbandman
14 .
15
141 WEQL'F3 01 JP *2
02 Mayor
03 alderman, councillor
04 sheriff
05 Lord Lieutenant
06 constable
07 MP
08 PC
09 Bench
10 Milatary command
11 Diplomatic service

13

« ame—



142 WCRANK3

143 WEREEEE3
MFRELY

144 WFSCHO3

145 WFUNIV3

146 WFCOL3

wen =

OO .L W

Kt
Bt, KG, KB
Peer

Pre-reformation orthodox
Church of England
Recusant

Protestant extremist
Atheist

Eton

Winchester
Westminster
King's, Canterbury
Magdalen

Merchant Taylors'
St Paul's

Local grammar
Corpus chorister
Chorister elsewhere
Praivate tutor

Neither
Cambridge
Oxford

All Souls
Balliol
Brasenose

St Bernard's
Canterbury
Corpus
Cardinal
Durham
Exeter
Gloucester
Christ Church
St John's
Jesus

King Henry VITI
Lincoln
Magdalen

St Mary's
Merton

New College
Oriel
Queen's
Trinity
Universaity

Unknown Oxford college

Buckilngham
Clare

Christ's
Corpus
Emmanuel
Godshouse
Gonville & Caius
Jesus

King's

King's Hall
Magdalene
Michaelhouse
Pembroke
Pacerhouse
Queeis’

St Catherine's

*1

*1

*1

*2

14



41 St John's
42 Sidney Sussex
43 Trinity
44 Trainity Hall
45 Unknown Cambridge college
46 Alban Hall
54 Brasenose Hall
55 Broadgates Hall
60 St Edmund Hall
65 Hart Hall
71 Magdalen Hall
73 St Mary's Hall
78 Peckwater Inn
90 Unknown Oxford hall
147 WFBA3 1 No 2 Yes *]
148 WFHIFA3 1 None *1
2 Musaic
3 Medicine
4 Law
5 Theology
149 WFINN3 1 Inner Temple *]
2 Middle Temple
3 Gray's Inn
4 Lincoln's Inn
5
6
7
8
9 Other
150 WFABR3 1 No *]
2 France
3 Italy
4 Germany
5 Spain
6 Low countries
7
8
g
151 WDAT4 *7
|
152 WHNAM 4 VARIABLE
153 WBDAT4 *7
154 WDDAT4 *7
155 WDPLACA VARIABLE
156 WNAGL4 *2
157 WHEIR4 1 No 2 Yes *7
158 WPRWEDA 1 None *1
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
159 WPOWFD4 1 None *]1
2 Unremarkable
3 Important
160 ISSUE4 1 Female only *]
2 Male (& female)

15



/ 161

162

163

164

165

166

167

WEFPT.AC4

WFSTAT4

WF.J0B4

WFOFL 4

WFRANK4

WFREL4

WFSCHO4

T T

VARIABLE

earl * 2
baron

knight, baronet
heir to peerage
armiger
generosus
merchant
plebeian
archbishop
bishop

dean
archdeacon
doctor

cleric

not stated

Royal service *2
School

University

Cleric {lower)
Cleraic (higher)
Medicine

Law

Trade (provincial)
Trade {London)
Supertrade

Land

Yeoman

Peasant, husbandman

JP *2
Mayor

alderman, councillor
sheriff

Lord Lieutenant
constable

MP

PC

Bench

Military command
Diplomatic service

Kt *1
Bt, KG, KB
Peer

Pre-reformation orthodox- -*1
Church of England

Recusant

Protestant extremist
Atheirst

Eton *2
Winchester

Westminster

King's, Canterbury

Magdalen

Merchant Taylors'

St Paul's

Local grammar



168

169

170

171

WFUNIV4

WFCOL4

WFBA4

WFHICA4

09
10
11
12

[FVR N

17

Corpus chorister
Chorister elsewhere
Private tutor

Neither *]
Cambridge
Oxford

All Souls *2
Balliol
Brasenose

St Bernard's
Canterbury
Corpus

Cardinal

Durham

Exeter
Gloucester
Chraist Church
St John's
Jesus

King Henry VIII
Lincoln
Magdalen

St Mary's
Merton

New College
Oriel

Queen's
Trinity
University
Unknown Oxford college

Buckingham
Clare

Christ's

Corpus

Emmanuel
Gonville & Caius
Jesus

King's

King's Hall
Magdalene
Michaelhouse
Pembroke
Peterhouse
Queens'

St Catherine's
St John's
Sidney Sussex
Trinity

Trinity Hall
Unknown Cambridge college

Alban Hall
Brasenose Hall
‘Broadgates Hall

SL Edmund Hall
Hart Hall

Magdalen Hall

St Mary's Hall
Peckwater Inn
Unknown Oxford hall

No 2 Yes *1

None *1
Music

Medicine

Law

Theology

e

.t e e
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172 WEFINN4 1 Inner Temple *]
2 Maddle Temple
3 Gray's Inn
4 Lincoln's Inn
5
6
7
8
9 Other
173 WFABR4 1 No *]
2 France
3 Italy
4 Germany
5 Spain
6
7
8
9
T 174 NOSONS Number of sons *1
175 NODRS Number of daughters 1 2D
176 NOCL.DN Number of children *P
\ﬁ)ﬁ- 177 NOINCCC L\\\Sons at Corpus *]1
T
- 178 NOATOX Sons elsewhere al Oxford *1
" 179 NOATCAM sond at Cambridge *1
~ 180 NOINCH Sons i1n church *]1
~ 181 NOINROY Sons in Royal service *]
—-— 182 NOINMED Sons 1in Medicine *1
- 183 NO1NINN Sons at Inns of Court *]
-~ 184 NOINLAW Sons 1n legal profession *1
— 185 NOPRVTD Sons 1n provincial trade *]
T 186 NOLONTD Sons in London trade *]
- 187 NOINLND Sons in land *]
— 188 NOINED Sons 1n teaching *1
- 189 NOTHER Sons 1n other careers *1
- 190 DRWED Daughters notably married *1
191 JOB1 01 Royal service *2
02 School /tuivs
03 University
04 cCleric (lower)
05 Cleric (higher)
06 Medicine
07 Law
08 Trade (provincial}
09 Trade (London)
10 Supertrade
11 Land
12 Yeoman
13 Pea.sant, husbanaman lBlauw&er
14 PN P P -
15 '“““""f lovtiiont

18



192
193
194

195

196

197
198
199
200
201
202
203

204

207
208

209

JOoB2
JOB3

.« OrF1

OFF2

RANK

RES

INC1
INC2
INC3
INC4
INCS

INC&

SCHOL

CLINK
DADAT1
DADAT?2

DISCO

Code as for 191 *2
Code as for 191 2
01 Jp *2
02 Mayor

03 alderman, councillor
04 sheriff

05 Lord Lieutenant

06 constable

07 MP
08 PC
09 Bench

10 Mjlitary command
11 Diplomatic service

12 Lgu@gnﬂf/amwwwnwu. 1" Moty Public

Code as for 194 *2

A
2 KB, KG, Bart § &y
3 Peer 4  Protmar-

7 Aenl”
Chief residence VARIABLE
Manors *1
Smallholdings, stock’ *3
Urban tenements *1
Advowsons, rectories *1
Mercantile i1nvestmenkts *1
Commercial perks *1

Answer to all INC categories:
1 No 2 Yes

01 Eton o7
02 Wwinchester

03 Westminster

04 King's, Canterbury
05 Magdalen College

06 Merchant Taylors' 1B wmenashe

07 St Paul's

08 Local grammar

09 Corpus chorister

10 Chorister elsewhere

11 Praivate tutor

12 kwfjs,h&muaHyu

1 Not Xnown 2  Known *1
1 Not Known 2 Known *1
ist discipulus admission "7
2nd discipulus admission 7
County for which admitted 2

as discipulus if other than
as stated in 5 above

I E sbeoihad A

i
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(209)

3]
(S
o

211

212

213

214
215

3 216
"
1Y

217

SCHOCO

COTRANZ2

MTDAT

MTCOL

MTAGE

PRECOL

02 Bedford

03 Berkshire

15 Devon (& Exeter diocese)
17 Durham {& diocese)
18 Essex

21 Gloucester

Z2¢ Hampshire

24 Hertford

26 Kent

27 Lancashire

28 Leicester

29 Lincoln

31 Middlesex

35 Northampton

37 Nottingham

38 Oxford
4?2 Shropshire

43 Somerset

45 Suffolk

46 Surrey

48 Warwick

49 Westmorland
50 Wiltshare
51 HWorcester

55 London

Date of migration *7
as discipulus

Date of admission as 7
scholarls

County for which admitted 2

scholaris if other than as
stated in 5 above

Code as for 209

Date of migration as *7
scholaris

Date of matriculation *7
01 All Souls *2

02 Balliol

03 Brasenose

06 Corpus

09 Exeter

11 ¢Christ Church
12 St John's

13 Jesus

15 Lincoln

16 Magdalen

18 Merton

19 New College

20 Oriel

2I{ Queen’'s .

22 Trinity

23 University

Age on matriculation %2
Code as for 215; full *2

list pp. 4-5

20
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218 PRCOLST 01 Head of house * 72
02 Vice head
dean

04 bursar
05 steward

o
w

‘ 06 fellow
i 07 probationer fellow
i 08 reader

09 scholarfesribihoneat
10 choraster

11 chaplain b reacdesmb”
12 clerk 17, vrae f
] 13 servant | 2 cleaic r.F alc

‘ 14 commoner
15 gentleman cammoner

1 219 CSTAT Code as for 218 2
i 220 FOXNOM 1 No 2 Yes U u/a 1

3 221 TUTOR *3 (Keycode)
) 222 TKEPT Number of terms kept (akCCC)  *2
- 223 TRANG Range of terms *2

’ 224 SADAT Date of admission to - .

: — Corpus as senior member !
225 SADSTAT Code as for 218 2
226 BASUDAT Date of BA supplication (1st) =*7
227 BASUCOL 01 All Souls *2

! 02 Balliol

03 Brasenose

06 Corpus

09 LCLxeter

11 Christ Church
12 St John's

13 Jesus

/ 15 Lincoln

* 16 Magdalen

18 Merton
. 19 New College
20 Oriel

21 Queen's
22 Trinity
23 University

228 BAADAT Date of BA admission *7

229 BAADCOL Code as for 227 *2

230 BADLCDAT Date of BA determination *7

~---04-- Lent

. 231 BADECOL Code as for 227 *2
232 MASUDAT Date of MA supplication *7

‘ 233 MASUCOL Code as for 227 *2

) 234 MALIDAT Date of MA licence *7
235 MALICOL Code as for 227 *2

. 236 MATINDAT bDate of MA inception ' *7
x 237 MATNCOL Code as for 227 *2




-

238
239

240
B4l
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253

BMSUP

BHMSCOL

BMADM
BMACOL
DMSUP
DMSCOL
DMADM
DMACOL
BLSUP
BLSCOL
BLADM
BLACOL
DLSUP
DL5COL
DLADM
DLACOL
STADM
STACOL
BDSUP
BDSCOL
BDADH
BDACOL
DDSUP
DDSCOr.,
DDADM
DDACOL
CAMINC

UPRL

A\

Date of

01 a1l

BM suppl:ication

Souls

02 Balliol
03 Brasenose
06 Corpus

DACLCL

no T wr s doooy on
v

11 cChrist Church
12 St John's

13 Jesus

15 Laincoln

16 Magdalen

18 Merton
19 New College
20 Oraiel

21 Queen's
22 Trinity

23 University

Date of
Code as
Date of
Code as
Date of
Code as
Date of
Code as
Date of
Code as
Date of

Code as

BM admission

for 239

DM supplication
for 239

DM admission

for 239

BCL supplication
for 239

BCL admission
for 239

DCI. supplication

for 239

Datec of DCL admission

Code as
Date of
Code as
Date of
Code as
Date ol
Code as
Date of
Code as
Date of
pode as
Date of
oration

Date of
licence

for 239

STh admission
for 239

BD supplication
for 239

BD admission
for 239

DD supplication
for 239

DD admission
for 239

Cambradge incorp-

University preaohaiiy

ov Unw Sermo

™ (preachng). M (o Laie)
S(sermen)

*7

*2

39 V kot

*7
*2
*7
*2
7
*2
*7
*2
*7
*2
*7
*2
v
*2
*7
*2
*7
*2
*7
*2
*7
*2
*7
*2
%7

*7

22



[ TS

[

-

< f

266

267

268

269

270
271
272
273

274

ADFUND

ONCOL1

ONCOL.2

<
ONCOL3

ONCOL4
ONCOI6.5
ONCOLB
COLOF1

COor.Or?

Awards, exhibitions pakrvh *]
: I)? E}Db\lﬁ"‘”‘

1 HNeae Crotn
2 HNowell fund fme
3 ciwvac 7 Bohwe {
4 Oe&e.-rh’bu'[ £ Freaid
gemibvyy 9 Famly
Further college to which *2
admitted

01 All Souls

02 Balliol

03 Brasenose

09 Exeter

11 Christ Church
12 St John's

13 Jesus

15 Lincoln

16 Magdalen

18 Merton
19 New College
20 Oriel

21 Queen's
22 Tranity
23 Un:iversity

26 Clare
27 Chraist's
28 Corpus

29 Emmanuel

31 Gonvlille & Caius
32 Jesus

33 King's

35 Magdalene

37 PembrokKe

38 Peterhouse

39 Queens'

40 St Catherine’'s
41 St John's

42 Sidney Sussex
43 Trinity

44 Trinity Hall

bate of admlssion *7

Status at admission *2

01 Head of House

02 Vice head

03 dean

04 bursar

05 steward

06 fellow

07 probationer fellow
08 reader

09 scholar

10 chorister

11 chaplain

12 clerk

13 servant

14 commoner

15 gentleman commoner
16 reavdent 17 Jvnuns 18 Uevie dfnff--

2nd further college *2
Date of admission *7
Status at admission *2
Hirghest position at CCC *2

Highest position in any
other college *2

23
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276

277

278

279
280
281
282

283
284

UNIVOF

INN

ABR

AUTHOR

DISPUT
FPRL
DCRNDAT

DCNDIOC

L N

PRDAT

PRDIOC

COJIFNLHWUNE TUVALNEMA

[telus TR No ) JU, QNGRS

- - b WN -

Qe otlor

vice chancellor
proctor

bedel ek foew
kKeeper »f chest
select preacher
collate & St
Inner Temple
Middle Temple
Gray's lnn
Lincoln's Inn

V alnsumv

0

No

France
Ttaly
Germany
Spain )
Lond couminad
Suatrer-land

Theology
Law

T el
3 oo
2

Mathematics [gmemie-

Literature
Poetry
Music

= Mad sl

M
No 2 BD/dlsputation

No 2

Date of diaconate

01
02
03

Bangor
Bath & Wells
Bristol
Canterbury
Carlisle
Chester
Chichester
Durham

Ely

Exeter
Gloucester
Hereford
Lichfield
Lincoln
Llandaff
London
Norwich
Oxford
Peterborough
Rochester
St Asaph
St Davad's
Salisbury
Sodor & Man
Westminster
Winchester
Worcester
YOork

Date of prresthood

Code as for 282

Licensed preacher

*1

*1

*1

*1
*1

*7 5 Cu,baw
M (v e

30 Abowd (B)
S50 Talamd
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285 CLCAR1

286 CLCAR2

287 CLCAR3

288 CLCAR4
3 289 CLCARS
290 CLCARG

291 CLCAR7

-

292 CLCARS

293 CLCAR9

299 CLCARL1O

A

01 Cardinal L]
02 Archbishop

03 Baishop

04 Dean

05 Archdeacon

06 Canon

07 Head of college /kodrtl*n-fv

08 Paraish priest

09 Curate

10 Lecturer

11 Chantry priest 13 recwaamks

12 Chaplain

1L+ Wi vmov

I8 nmcn4wmhr

Chaplain to: *1
1 Crown
2 Archbishop
3 Bishop
4 College
5 Nobleman
6 PC or minister
7 Corporation
Total livings held AZ
n C2
Most livings 1n a diocese Al
" cl
Diocese of 289 A2
01 Bangor
02 Bath & Wells
03 bBristol
04 Canterbury
05 Carlisle
06 Chester
07 Chichester
08 Durham
09 Ely
10 Exeter
11 Gloucester
12 lHereford
13 Lichfield
14 Lincoln
15 Llandaff
16 London
17 Norwich
18 Oxford
19 Petexborough
20 Rochester
21 St Asaph
22 St Pavad's
23 Salaisbury
24 Sodor & Man R
25 Westminster o RO sUiras
26 Winchester 5o Felad
27 Worcester 99 Peatrav
28 York
Diocese of 290 Cc2
vValue of best living Al
1 £0 - £10
2 £10- £25
3 &Z5- 150
4 £50-£100
5 over £100
value of best living Ci

MLJMJE'

25



Counties: Dioceses:
0l Anglesey 29 Lincoln 01 Bangor
02 Bedford 30 Merioneth 02 Bath & Wells
03 Berkshire 31 HMiddlesex 03 Brastol
04 Brecknock 32 Monmouth 04 Canterbury
05 Buckingham 33 Montgomery 05 cCarl:isle
06 Caernarvon 34 Norfolk 06 Chester
07 Cambridge 35 Northampton 07 Chichester
08 Cardigan 36 Northumberland 08 Durham
09 Carmmarthen 37 nNottingham 09 riy
10 Cheshire 38 Oxford 10 Exeter
11 Cornwall 39 Pembroke 11 Gloucester
12 Cumberland 40 Radnor 12 Hereford
13 Denbigh 41 Rutland 13 Lichfield
14 Derby 42 Shropshire 14 Lincoln
15 Devon 43 Somerset 15 Llandaff
16 Dorset 44 sStafford 16 London
17 Durham 45 Suffeolk 17 Norwich
18 Essex 46 Surrey 18 Oxford
19 Flint 47 Susasex 19 Peterborough
20 Glamorgan 48 Warwick 20 Rochester
21 Gloucester 49 Westmorland 21 St Asaph
22 Hampshire 50 HWiltshire 22 St David's
23 Hereford 51 Worcester 23 Salisbury
24 Hertford 52 York 24 Sodor & Man
25 Huntingdon 25 Westminster 5013
26 Kent 26 HWinchester
27 Lancashire 27 MWorcester
28 lLeicester 55 London ‘Jg¢ Tom, 28 York 9% Pey
6o Trelamd 9% Abmd 20 Abrad’ =
295 CLCARI1 County of last living A2
296 CLCAR12 " c2
297 CLCAR13 Diocese of last living A2
298 CLCAR14 " c2
299 CLCAR1S County of most livings A2
300 CLCAR16 o c2
301 CLCAR17 County where most remaining A2
302 CLCAR1S " cz
303 CLCAR19 Diocese of most remaining A2
304 CLCARZ20 " c2
305 PATRON 01 Crown *2
02 Arxchbishop
03 Bishap

04 cCollege {own)

05 College (other)

06 PC or minister

07 Corporation

08 city company

09 Nobleman/woman

10 Upper gentry

11 Lesser gentry

12 Local personage jKwv
3 Muméfw-g

i Dean ChAfR~
l? Comon
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306 WILLDAT Date of will *7
307 CODAT Date of last codicil *7
308 PRODAT Date of first probate/'hvhﬂmj *7
309 PROPLAC 1 PCC C Coambeiany 1

2 London E Tyeke,

3 Oxford L bwthA/

4 Cambridge

5% Laincoln

6 Gloucester

7 Winchester

8 @od&w&qy

9 |essex
310 LEGSUM 1 £0 - £10 *]

2 £10-£50

3 £50-£100

4 over £100 5 ovewrjiooe
311 PROP1 1 Manorial leases *]1

2 Urban tenements

3 Rural smallholdings

4 Rectories, advowsons
312 PROP2 Code as for 311 *]1
313 NOTES 1 No 2 Yes *]
314 FURNISH 1 No 2 Yes *]
315 BOOKS1 1 No 2 Yes *]
316 CORPLEG 1 No 2 Yes *]
317 EDLEG 1 No 2 Yes *]1
318 POORLEG 1 No 2 Yes *1
319 FAMLEG 1 No 2 Yes *]
320 CFAMLEG 1 No 2 Yes *]
321 CHLEG 1 No 2 Yes *]
322 EXNOT 1 No 2 Yes *]
323 NOTFUN 1 No 2 Yes *1
324 SPECIAT. 1 No 2 Yes *]1
325 EXERC 1 No 2 Yes w1
326 MSS 1 No 2 Yes *]
327 UBOOKS 1 No 2 Yes *]
328 BOOKS 1, 1 No 2 Yes *]
329 LIBINY 1 No 2 Yes *1
330 SWOTSOC 1l No 2 Yes *]
331 MATES 1 No 2 Yes *]
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RELIG

CRIMTINF
CONTUD

BENE

s

T
R WK -

Pre-reformation orthodox
Church of England
Recusant /Lensemakna-
Protestant extremist
Atheist e
Protesipmk lem

No 2 Yes
No 2 Yes

No 2 Yes
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692 JAMES McCONICA

mathematics, poetry, music and literature The number who studied
elsewhere 1s surprisingly small, only seventeen are known to have
incorporated at Cambridge, and despite the violent religious changes,
the number who went abroad for studies at some stage of their career
1s only twenty-six. It confirms both the nature of the college and the
temper of the times that the best-known graduates of the day were
great divines John Jewel, John Rainolds and Richard Hooker

A note on the collective biograpby of Corpus Christ: College

A background study to the foregoing from the records of four sixteenth-

A al iRl Al A\ S A wa Wie sl AW LIy  SSARA ARl WJSL MRS Wiy A LAdEAL Y  GALila WL jFiial

colleges) was published in The University m Society 1 (see p 666 n. 1 above)
A questionnaire directing the collection of much more detailled information
about the members of Corpus Chnsu College was drawn up somewhart earlier by
me, and the imtial work on the Tudor population of Corpus was done by
Barbara Ausun working from the college archives, chiefly in the Liber admis-
stonum, which recorded admissions to the places of discipuls and scholares
(probationer fellows), most chonsters, chaplains and servants, the Librr magm
(treasurers’ accounts), the fellows' bonds, and the Visus, a set of accounts for
the period 1537-42 These lists were compared with the original registers of
congregation, where 107 men were discovered who had matnculated or taken
degrees from Corpus but whose names were not recorded on the foundation At
the next stage, Kenneth G Powell searched the available printed sources with
special attention to ecclesiastical records, the registered wills of the prerogative
court of Canterbury, local testimentary records, the registers of the inns of
court and heraldic matenals printed by the Harleian Society He also searched
the registers of bishops Bonner, Ridley, Thirlby and Grindal and the card index
of ordinations in the Guildhall Library, as well as appropniate episcopal registers
at Lambeth Palace. Through the courtesy of York Herald, Dr C M J F Swan,
the manuscript sources at the College of Arms were made available The History
of Parhament Trust also very kindly gave access to the information in their
unpublished files The State Papers and, 1n the British Museum, manuscripts 1n
the Royal and Harleian collections and among the Additional MSS were searched
Outside London the repositones chiefly consulted were, in Oxford (in addmon
to Corpus Chnst: College) the university archives and the Bodleian Library, the
{Surrey), Lincoln, Maidstone (Kent), Preston and Lancaster, Taunton (Somer-
set) and Winchester, and the City Library and diocesan archives at Gloucester
and York

These files were then reviewed, controlled and enlarged by Dr C S Knighton
who undertook further research at Corpus and Lambeth, and 1n the diocesan
archives of Ely, Winchester, Lincoln, Exeter, Salisbury and Canterbury He s
chiefly responsible for the final version of the biographical files now in the

civertity im runecerine  althangh all noinee o
offices of the H'.stcry of the University in typescript, aitnougn au points O

difficulty were settded by a joint deaision Dr Knmighton and 1 together encoded
the data in these files for readier access according to the computer program

£
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FIND2 | am indebted to hum and to Dc G D Duncan for their assistance in
proof-reading these encoded files, which were intended to play the role of an
index to the full brographical collections. The ICL 1906A computer for which
this was prepared unfortunately was taken out of service shortly after the
computenized index was completed, and the FIND2 program was inappro-
priate for the ICL 2988 computer which replaced 1t The onginal program
was abandoned 1in March 1981 A revised data model on the Data Base Manage-
ment System IDMS was designed by Mr Lou Bernard of the Oxford Computing
Service by April 1982 and became operable in September 1983 1 wish to thank
Mr Paul Salotu for his assistance in implementing the new program

THE TEACHING OF ARTS IN COLLEGES

The great majority of undergraduates entered none of the higher
faculties, reading rather some part or all of the programme in arts
What did they learn? We have shown that the evolution of under-
graduate teaching in the colleges was a prominent feature of the
uniwversity’s life from the fifteenth century on, being developed 1n
the first place for men on the foundation These were expected to
follow the statutory curriculum 1n arts beginning with the elements
of logic, although college statutes might add their own requirements,
as did Corpus by introducing instruction in Greek ! The college
lectures were essential in this teaching, accompamed of course by
exercises 1n disputation and, as the influence of humanism spread,
by the art of declamation Equally important was the tutor, about
whom something more must now be said.

The principal duty of the tutor was to act as a surety for the
junior members of the college to see that they paid their debts
(including those owing to the college) and that they conducted them-
selves responsibly, Waynflete’s ‘creansers’ were a model for the
future of this institunion ? Supervision of his pupis’ studies was a
natural part of the tutor’s office, and wath the advent of the printed
book to faciitate 1it, his general responsibdity developed naturally
into some teaching done directly by himself In the statutes given to
Clare College, Cambndge 1n 1549 the commissioners of Edward VI
insisted among other things that tutors be assiduous in ‘teaching

! See McComica, ‘The nse of the undergraduate college’, ] M. Fletcher, ‘The faculty
of arts’, above, for the statutory cumculum, See also Curtis, Oxford and Cambndge, chs
4-5, K. Chariton, Educatton in Renaissance England (1965), Joan Simon, Education and
Society tn Tudor England (Cambndge 1966) chs 7, 16, 14, and che bibliographical essay
by C. Webster, ‘The curmnculum of the grammar schools and umversities 1500-1600 a
critical review of the licerature’, History of Education iv (1975), 51-67

? McConica, op. at. 71, Curtis, op <, 78-81, Stone, ‘The siz¢ and composition of the
Oxford student body 1580-1910', 25, O'Day, Education and Society, 113-18
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London
Fublaic Record Office

British lluseum

College of arms

Lambeth Palace Library

Guilchall Library

Oxford

University archives

Bodleian Library

Magdalen College

Cambradge
Corpus Chrasti College

-3789
PROB 11 PCC will registers
C 1L2/196/3 Crancery
SP 1/137
SP 15/11/L5

SP 12/238/126

Harleian MS 15hLO
Add MS 6257
Royal MSS 184.1iv, 18B.xa

MSS B,7, C.1(1), C.2, C.12, C.16

.23, C.2k(11), C.29, D.L, D.8, D.12,
D.13’ G.3’ G.S’ G.l9(11)’ H.2O’ I.lé, +,
funeral certificates

Registers of archbishops
Warham, Pole, Parker, Whatgift, Bancroft,
Abbott, Laud I

Registers of bishops

9531/12 Bonner I & II, Ridley, Thirlby
9531/13 Grandal

Card i1ndex of ordinations

Registers EEE, G.G
Matriculation register 156L-161L
Will registers

Liber Admissiomm
Libtra Magni

Twyne transcripts
Corn book

Battels book

Visus book

MSS 5%9h, B.7

Top.Oxon. c.56, 2.286

Top.Berksa. b.2

Ashmole 850, 652

Oxf.Dioc. Papers d. 105 (Bp's register I)

Oxf's archdeaconry wills, ser. l

Berkshire MS wills

Parish register transcripts : Bradfield,
Cuddesdon, etial.

'Records!

MS 97



Bristol
Brastol archaves office

Canterggzx

Canterbury Cathedral Library

Carlisle

Cumberland, Westmorland
and Carlisle Record Office

Chelmsford

Essex Record Office

Durlmnm

Priorfs Kitchen

(Department of Palaeography,
Durham Universaity)

Exeter

Exeter Cathedral laibrary

Devon Record Office

Gloucester

Gloucester City Library

Gloucestershire Records Office

Lancaster

Lancsshire Record Office

*
3#

Bristol apprentice book

Bishops! transcraipts of parish registers:
Eythorne, Stowting, Challock
Catalogue of walls

¢ Consistory Court wills 30, C.32

Vaisita taon books X,II, X,12A
Deposition book L,11,2
(3 ? 1n DRO at Maidstone)

Greystoke parish registers

D/ AGW/1L,/168
D/AEV/L

Calendar of Queen's Bench indictments 1558-1603

Ass. 35/1/3/6, 35/5/3/3, 35/15(or 17)/7/k2
D/DSX/328
Ardleigh parish registers

Durham walls, V, VI
Visitation bock, Durham diocese, 1577=-87

Hyde's list of Exeter digmitaries

Bishop! s register xviii; Reg. Veysey
Walliams's Church Notes

Parish registers : Widworthy, Idleford
Bishops'!s transcripts : Heavitree
Moger transcripts

Gloucester wills

Hockaday abstracts

Yate file

GIR 1b, 2a, 22, 39, 73, 1ké
D/sh7a, E/13

Probate records 33/1553, 5/15L7

Parish registers: Bisley, Alderton,
Eagtington, Gt Rissangton, King's Stanley,
Duntisbourne Rous

onM/3/11=13
Will of Henry Radd i1ffe
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Lincoln

Lincolnshire Archives
Office

Maidstone

Kent, Archaves Offace

Ta ton

Somerset Record Office

Winchester

Hampshire Record Office

Worcester
Worcestershire Record Office

York

Borthwaick Institute of
Historical Research

York Minster Library

Unlocated :

Presentation deeds : FD 1597/16, 1641/21, 1660/k

Dean and Chapter walls, V (?and others)

Inventory 83/L21

Consistory court walls 1520-31, 1583(1}, 1607(a1)
1618(11)

Bashops' transcripts : Braceby, Candlesbury,

Croxby, Sapperton, Skillangton, 'Witham, Withcall

Card index of persons (7 parsons)
Catalogue of wills

Wills 42

Canterbury probates A 29

Index of Somerset incumbents
Bishops! transcripts : Congresbury
Milverton parish register

Will D/D/ct 161k

Winchester bishopric wills

wWinchester archdeaconry wills

Diocesan vasitation book 1575-9

MSS 16M/18, 5M 50/8L4-5, 5M 50/371-L, 379

Worcester walls 123/1539

Archbashops' registers : 28
Card index of clergy

Chapter acts 150443

Fulman MSS; Lockang parish register;
Ilminster bishops! transcripts
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